
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 13 MARCH 2024 AT 9.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2024 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 
2 

 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Land South of Hythe Road & East of St Contest Way, Marchwood 
(Application 23/10172) (Pages 5 - 28) 

  Erection of a two-storey 66 bed care home (use class C2) with associated 
access, parking and landscaping and ancillary facilities. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a Section 
106 agreement and the imposition of the conditions set out in the report. 
 

 (b)   The Old Cart Shed, Court Farm, Ringwood Road, Avon, Sopley 
(Application 23/11170) (Pages 29 - 36) 

  Demolition of the existing barn; replacement with a new building to be used for 
commercial space (Class E (g) (retrospective) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (c)   Springbourne Farm, Rockbourne (Application 23/11262) (Pages 37 - 50) 

  Demolition of existing barn consented for conversion to 3 dwellings; 
replacement new barn to provide terrace of 3 dwellings with parking 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a planning 
obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement and the 
impositions of the conditions set out in the report. 
 

 (d)   Land adjacent to Woodbury Day Nursery, Rollestone Road, Holbury, 
Fawley (Application 23/11050) (Pages 51 - 68) 

  9 dwellings comprising: x3No. two-storey detached 4 bedroom dwellings with 
detached garages, x2No. 3-bedroom dwellings and x4No. 2 bedroom, semi-
detached houses; new vehicle access; alterations and extensions to the 
existing nursery car park and formation of a new vehicle access to serve the 
nursery 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a planning 
obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement or unilateral 
undertaking to secure those matters set out in the ‘Developer Contributions’ 
section of the report and the imposition of the conditions set 
[...]
ne Ward (Chairman) 
Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Kate Crisell 
Philip Dowd 
Matthew Hartmann 
David Hawkins 

Dave Penny 
Joe Reilly 
Janet Richards 
John Sleep 
Malcolm Wade 
Phil Woods 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  13 March 2024 

Application Number: 23/10172  Full Planning Permission 
Site: LAND SOUTH OF HYTHE ROAD & EAST OF ST CONTEST 

WAY, MARCHWOOD SO40 4WU 
Development: Erection of a two-storey 66-bed care home (Use Class C2) 

with associated access, parking and landscaping and ancillary 

facilities 
Applicant: LNT Care Developments (3) Limited 

Agent: LNT Construction 

Target Date: 26/07/2023 

Case Officer: James Gilfillan 

Officer Recommendation: Service Manager - Grant 

Reason for Referral  
to Committee: 

Contrary Parish Council view 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

1 THE MAIN ISSUES 

The main issues are: 

1) The principle of development and housing need
2) Impact on the character and appearance of the area and trees
3) Highway Safety
4) Residential Amenity
5) Ecology

2 SITE DESCRIPTION 

The site is on the south side of Hythe Road on the edge of Marchwood defined 
built-up area.  The A326 Marchwood bypass adjoins the southern boundary, and 
the boundary with the New Forest National Park lies immediately beyond the road. 

The site is an open field and is allocated for housing by Policy Mar3 of the Local 
Plan part 2.  There are trees along the east, south and west boundaries, protected 
by Preservation Orders. 

There are field gate accesses in the north-east and west corners, from Hythe Road 
and St. Contest Way respectively, the latter being obstructed by concrete barriers.  
There is a public footpath linking Hythe Road with Marchwood by-pass, along the 
eastern edge of the site. 

To the east is the Pilgrim pub, with hotel rooms.  To the west are residential 
properties.  The area has a mixed character, being at the point of transition from 
farmland and countryside to the east, with residential development on both sides of 
the road to the west. 

There are two separate parcels of land designated as Sites of Importance for Nature 
Conservation to the north and south-west of the application site. 

5

Agenda Item 3a



The site rises away from Hythe Road, towards the south by approximately 0.7m at 
its greatest. 

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

Erection of a two-storey 66-bed care home (Use Class C2) with associated access, 
parking and landscaping and ancillary facilities 

4 PLANNING HISTORY 

Proposal  Decision 
Date 

Decision 
Description 

Status 

Application Site 

23/00599.  Formation of vehicular access from 
Hythe Road 

 09/11/2023 Granted Subject 
to Conditions 

Decided 

Adjoining land 

02/76051 Form new estate road. Construct 31 
houses and 6 flats with associated garages and 
car parking (Approval of details following outline 
permission 65657) 

 11/11/2004 Granted Subject 
to Conditions 

Decided 

NFDC/99/65657/OUT Residential development  29/05/2000 Granted Subject 
to Conditions 

Decided 

5 PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE 

Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy 

Policy STR1: Achieving Sustainable Development 
Policy STR2: Protection of the countryside, Cranborne Chase Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty and the adjoining New Forest National Park 
Policy STR3: The strategy for locating new development 
Policy STR4: The settlement hierarchy 
Policy STR5: Meeting our housing needs 
Policy HOU3: Residential accommodation for older people 
Policy ENV1: Mitigating the impacts of development on International Nature 
Conservation sites 
Policy ENV3: Design quality and local distinctiveness 
Policy ENV4: Landscape character and quality 
Policy CCC1: Safe and healthy communities 
Policy CCC2: Safe and sustainable travel 
Policy IMPL1: Developer Contributions 
Policy IMPL2: Development standards 

Local Plan Part 2: Sites and Development Management 2014 

DM2: Nature conservation, biodi
[...]
ontribution towards the provision of specialist elderly residential accommodation 
where demand is predicted to be very high over the plan period.   
 
The site is allocated for housing development as such its character and appearance 
would undoubtably change.  The size of the scheme would have a significant impact 
on the appearance of the site, but would retain and enhance important landscape 
features and is a consequence of delivering much needed specialist housing for 
care.  
 
The scheme would preserve highway safety.  The shortfall of parking when 
considered against the adopted parking standards should not weigh against the 
scheme on the basis of the detailed parking needs assessment and analysis given 
by the applicant.  Concerns alleging harm arising from overspill parking are given 
little weight as not proven to occur or cause conflict with highway safety to the result 
in an objection from the Local Highway Authority.  In any event the benefits of the 
scheme would materially outweigh such harm.   
 
The scheme has economic, environmental and social benefits that contribute to 
delivery of a sustainable development. 
 

 
 
 
12 RECOMMENDATION 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development Management to GRANT 
PERMISSION subject to: 

 

i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure delivery of a strategy for species 
translocation, timings and future management and maintenance of the receptor site   

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below: 
  
  
 
 
 
 

18



Proposed Conditions: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

Location Plan:  SO40 4WU-A-01A rec'd 26/04/23 
Proposed S
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 13 March 2024

Application Number: 23/11170 Full Planning Permission

Site: THE OLD CART SHED, COURT FARM, RINGWOOD ROAD,

AVON, SOPLEY BH23 7BG

Development: Demolition of the existing barn; replacement with a new

building to be used for commercial space (Class E (g)

(retrospective)

Applicant: Avon Tyrrell Farms

Agent: BCM

Target Date: 18/01/2024

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

Officer Recommendation: Refuse

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Development Management Service Manager Decision

__________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of the development
2) Green Belt
3) Impact on the character and appearance of the area
4) Impact on the residential amenities of the area
5) Highway matters including parking
6) On-site biodiversity and protected species

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site lies within the countryside and Green Belt to the north of Sopley.  Together
with the adjoining farm complex and associated land edged blue, the site forms part
of the wider Avon Tyrrell Estate.

The site is situated on the south-eastern corner of the junction of the B3347
Ringwood Road with Court Lane, opposite the Avon Causeway.  It contains a
partially constructed metal framed barn structure, abutting an adjoining commercial
building within the land edged blue. This structure forms the northern boundary of
the site.  To the southern and western boundaries of the site is a wall which
separates the site from the farmhouse and Ringwood Road. This results in the site
being a substantially enclosed courtyard area accessed from the north-east through
the main entrance into the wider complex off Court Lane.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal is for the retention of the partially built structure and its completion as
a new building for commercial purposes following the demolition of the previous
structure. There are 8 parking spaces prop
[...]
d. As such, the proposal
constitutes inappropriate development in the Green Belt, which is, by
definition, harmful to the Green Belt. It is not considered that the application
has demonstrated that there are very special circumstances that would
outweigh the harm to the Green Belt. Therefore the proposal would be
contrary to Policy ENV2 of the Local Plan Part 1 and paragraphs 152 and
154 of the NPPF.

Further Information:
Vivienne Baxter
Telephone: 023 8028 5442

35



Pond

11.6m

The
Calf Shed

The Byre

Cottage

Court Farm

Court Farm

Cart Shed
The OldB 3347

MP

9.8m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:848

23/11170

The Old Cart Shed

March 2024

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Court Farm
Ringwood Road

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

36



Planning Committee 13 March 2024

Application Number: 23/11262 Full Planning Permission

Site: SPRINGBOURNE FARM, ROCKBOURNE SP6 3NS

Development: Demolition of existing barn consented for conversion to 3

dwellings; replacement new barn to provide terrace of 3

dwellings with parking

Applicant: Roddys Retreat Ltd

Agent: Pell-Stevens Architects

Target Date: 29/01/2024

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

Officer Recommendation: Service Manager - Grant

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Contrary Parish Council view.

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of the development
2) Impact on the character and appearance of the area/Natural Landscape
3) Impact on the residential amenities of the area
4) Highway matters including parking and rights of Way
5) Ecology and habitat matters

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site lies at the edge of the village of Rockbourne along a track which also
serves as a public
[...]
loorspace
(sq/m)

Chargeable
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Rate Total

Dwelling
houses 206 206 0 0 £80/sqm £16480 *

Subtotal: £0.00
Relief: £0.00
Total
Payable: £16,480

11 OTHER MATTERS

N/A

12 CONCLUSION / PLANNING BALANCE

The proposal is identical in appearance to the extant permission, albeit in a new
building rather than a conversion.  Taking this fall back position, it is considered that
the proposal would not have an adverse impact on the character or appearance of
the area nor adversely affect highway safety or residential amenity over and above
extant schemes and as such, would be acceptable in these circumstances.

Subject to the prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the transfer of habitat
mitigation and air quality financial contributions already made, the application is
considered acceptable in this instance.

13 RECOMMENDATION
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development Management to GRANT
PERMISSION subject to:

i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement to
secure the transfer of Habitat Mitigation and Air Quality Monitoring financial contributions
from previous permissions to the current scheme and

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

44



2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

Planning and Heritage Statement & Appendix
Planting maintenance schedule
Ecological Impact Assessment dated 31 January 2024
Air Quality Statement
101-01 - location plan
101-02 - aerial image
101-04 - block plan - existing
101-05 - site plan - existing
101-10 - existing floor plan - Building B
101-11 - existing floor plan - Building B
101-12 
[...]
n 6.0 of the Ecological Impact Assessment shall be
implemented prior to first occupation of the dwellings hereby approved and
thereafter retained in perpetuity. 

Reason:   To safeguard protected species and ensure ecological
enhancements are delivered in association with the
development  in accordance with Policies ENV3 and ENV4 of
the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for
the New Forest District outside the National Park and
Policies DM1 and DM2 of the Local Plan (Part 2: Sites and
Development Management) for the New Forest District
outside the National Park

48



13. All external works (hard and soft landscape) shall be carried out in
accordance with the approved plans and details within one year of
commencement of development and maintained thereafter as built and
subject to changes or additions only if and as agreed in writing with the
Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure the achievement and long term retention of an
appropriate quality of development and to comply with Policies
ENV3 and ENV4 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part One:
Planning Strategy for the New Forest District outside of the
National Park.

Further Information:
Vivienne Baxter
Telephone: 023 8028 5442

49



Lodge
The

57.6m

53.0m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1000

23/11262

Springbourne Farm

March 2024

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Rockbourne

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

50



Planning Committee 13 March 2024

Application Number: 23/11050 Full Planning Permission

Site: Land adjacent to WOODBERRY DAY NURSERY,

ROLLESTONE ROAD, HOLBURY, FAWLEY SO45 2GD

Development: 9 dwellings comprising: x3No. two-storey detached 4 bedroom

dwellings with detached garages, x2No. 3-bedroom dwellings

and x4No. 2 bedroom, semi-detached houses; new vehicle

access; alterations and extensions to the existing nursery car

park and formation of a new vehicle access to serve the

nursery

Applicant: Development Matters Ltd

Agent: The Planning Group Ltd

Target Date: 18/12/2023

Case Officer: John Fanning

Officer Recommendation: Service Manager - Grant

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Contrary view of the Parish Council and a District Councillor.
Furthermore, the recommendation is contrary to relevant local
planning policy.

__________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Relevant planning history
2) Principle of development
3) Housing Need and 5-year Housing Land Supply
4) Health and Safety Consultation Zone
5) Design, character and appearance
6) Amenity
7) Highways and parking
8) Ecology
9) Drainage

10) Habitat Mitigation
11) Developer Contributions

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site forms part of the Woodberry Day Nursery site. The land lies to
the south of Rollestone Road, near to its junction with Long Copse and Hampton
Lane. The nursery building occupies the eastern part of the site on the corner with
the junction, with a large car park and area of open land forming the western part of
the site. The site lies just outside of the defined built-up area, positioned in an area
of open space between Holbury and Blackfield.

Whilst those parts of the site covered by existing areas of hardstanding would
constitute previously developed land, the majority of the application site, comprising

51

Agenda Item 3d



an extensive soft landscaped area belonging to the Day Nursery, would not
constitute previously developed land (for planning policy purposes).

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The application relates to the western segment of the site, currently used in part for
car parking associated with the existing nursery. The application seeks to subdivide
the existing site, with part of the site being redesigned to serve as a 
[...]
flict with Local Plan policy, it is considered that
on the basis of Paragraph 11d) of the NPPF, there are material considerations that
fully justify making a decision that would be contrary to policy. As such, the
application is recommended for conditional approval, subject to the prior completion
of a Section 106 legal agreement to secure those matters set out in the report
above.

13 RECOMMENDATION
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development Management to GRANT
PERMISSION subject to:

i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement or
unilateral undertaking to secure those matters set out in the 'Developer Contributions'
section of this report.

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

Drg No: 839-22 (Access Assessment - Issue 3) Dated: 23.02.24,
Received: 23.02.24
Drg No: 839-22-05 Rev D (Access details) Dated: 22.02.24, Received:
23.02.24
Drg No: 839-22-30 (Drainage construction details) Dated: Sept 2023,
Received: 18.01.24
Drg No: 839-22-15 Rev B (Drainage site layout) Dated: 06.01.24,
Received: 18.01.24
Drg No: 839-22-02 Rev A (Site survey) Dated: 30.09.23, Received:
18.01.24

62



Drg No: 839-22-70 Rev A (Vehicle swept path analysis) Dated: 06.01.24,
Received: 18.01.24
(Road safety audit - brief) Dated: 20.12.23, Received: 18.01.24
(Road safety audit - response) Dated: 04.01.24, Received: 18.01.24
(Road safety audit) Dated: 24.12.23, Received: 18.01.24
Drg No: J02737 (Energy Statement) Dated: 20.10.23, Received: 23.10.23
Drg No: 6.0 Rev A (Shed elevation and floor plan) Dated: Feb 23,
Received: 1
[...]
base rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Land South of Hythe Road & East of St Contest Way, Marchwood (Application 23/10172)
	23 10172 Amended
	Nitrate neutrality and impact on Solent SAC and SPAs
	Developer Contributions

	Plan 23 10172

	3b The Old Cart Shed, Court Farm, Ringwood Road, Avon, Sopley (Application 23/11170)
	23 11170
	Plan 23 11170

	3c Springbourne Farm, Rockbourne (Application 23/11262)
	23 11262
	Plan 23 11262

	3d Land adjacent to Woodbury Day Nursery, Rollestone Road, Holbury, Fawley (Application 23/11050)
	23 11050
	Plan 23 11050

	3e 17 St Johns Street, Hythe (Application 23/11235)
	23 11235
	Plan 23 11235 & 23 11236

	3f 17 St Johns Street, Hythe (Application 23/11236)
	23 11236
	Plan 23 11235 & 23 11236






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

13 MARCH 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 13 March 
2024 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
* Kate Crisell 
* Philip Dowd 
* Matthew Hartmann 
  David Hawkins 
  Dave Penny 
 

  Joe Reilly 
  Janet Richards 
* John Sleep 
  Malcolm Wade 
* Phil Woods 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
 Peter Armstrong 
 

 Jeremy Heron 
 

Officers Attending: 
 
Tanya Coulter, John Fanning, James Gilfillan, Tim Guymer, David Norris, 
Ian Rayner, Sophie Tagg, Robert Thain and Karen Wardle 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Hawkins, Penny, Reilly, Richards 
and Wade. 
 

32   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2024 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

33   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Dowd declared a non-pecuniary interest in applications 23/11235 and 23/11236 
as the local ward cllr and as a member of the Hythe and Dibden Parish Council, 
which had commented on the applications. He concluded that as he had not been 
involved or attended any meetings where these applications were discussed there 
were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting 
to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Hartmann declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 23/11050 as the 
local ward cllr and as a member of Fawley Parish Council, which had commented 



 
PC 13 MARCH 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

on the application. He concluded that as he had not expressed a view on the 
application there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 

34   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Land South of Hythe Road & East of St Contest Way, Marchwood 
(Application 23/10172)  

  Details: 
 
Erection of a two-storey 66 bed care home (use class C2) with associated 
access, parking and landscaping and ancillary facilities. 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Alistair Wood, LNT Construction (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
An additional consultation response had been received from the District 
Council’s ecologist and an additional condition was proposed in order to 
achieve biodiversity net gain. 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:  
 
i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure delivery of a 

strategy for species translocation, timings and future management 
and maintenance of the receptor site; and 

  
ii) ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report and update 

note. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a) and update note 
 

 b   The Old Cart Shed, Court Farm, Ringwood Road, Avon, Sopley 
(Application 23/11170)  

  Details: 
 
Demolition of the existing barn; replacement with a new building to be used 
for commercial space (Class E (g) (retrospective) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Lord Manners, Avon Tyrrell Farms (Applicant) 



 
PC 13 MARCH 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

Cllr Jeremy Heron, on behalf of Cllr Nigel Linford, Brangsore, Burley, Sopley 
& Ringwood East Ward  
 
Additional Representations: 
 
An additional representation had been received from Cllr Nigel Linford, 
expressing his support to the application.  This had been included in the 
update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Members of the Committee acknowledged that there had been a planning 
permission for the conversion of a barn on the location where the application 
was proposed and that the barn had been demolished due to structural 
concerns. 
 
The application was for a new replacement building in the Green Belt, of a 
broadly similar size to that which had been demolished last year. Members 
expressed the view that there were very special circumstances, which would 
justify what would be inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  The 
replacement building would be attractive and an improvement on the 
agricultural building which had been demolished, and would help to tidy up 
the site.  Members felt that the location of the development was in a 
prominent position from the road and that the proposed building would be an 
important addition to the landscape and the existing group of farm buildings. 
It was also felt that the replacement building providing commercial space 
was important in enabling the farm to diversify and would provide much 
needed opportunities for small businesses. 
 
Members agreed that suitable conditions should be attached to any planning 
permission which would include restrictions on the use of the building, as 
well as ensuring high quality construction and materials to be used in this 
replacement building. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the imposition any 
conditions considered to be appropriate. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
Members agreed that there were very special circumstances which justified 
what would be inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 
 

 c   Springbourne Farm, Rockbourne (Application 23/11262)  

  Details: 
 
Demolition of existing barn consented for conversion to 3 dwellings; 
replacement new barn to provide terrace of 3 dwellings with parking 
 
 
 



 
PC 13 MARCH 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

Public Participants: 
 
Nick Cobbold (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) The completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 Agreement to secure the transfer of Habitat Mitigation 
and Air Quality Monitoring financial contributions from previous 
permissions to the current scheme; and 

 
ii) The imposition of the conditions set out in the report. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c) 
 

 d   Land adjacent to Woodbury Day Nursery, Rollestone Road, Holbury, 
Fawley (Application 23/11050)  

  Details: 
 
9 dwellings comprising: x3No. two-storey detached 4 bedroom dwellings 
with detached garages, x2No. 3-bedroom dwellings and x4No. 2 bedroom, 
semi-detached houses; new vehicle access; alterations and extensions to 
the existing nursery car park and formation of a new vehicle access to serve 
the nursery 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Joanna Coats (Objector) 
Magrethe Topp (Objector) 
Cllr Peter Armstrong, Hardley, Holbury & North Blackfield Ward  
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that two additional letters of representation had 
been received since the report had been published from local residents who 
had already submitted representations.  Concerns were reiterated in relation 
to highway safety and ecology.  
 
 
 



 
PC 13 MARCH 2024 
 

 

 
5 

 

Comment: 
 
Cllr Hartmann declared a non-pecuniary interest as the local ward cllr and 
as a member of Fawley Parish Council, which had commented on the 
application. He concluded that as he had not expressed a view on the 
application there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 Agreement or unilateral undertaking to secure those 
matters set out in the ‘Developer Contributions’ section of the report; 
and 

 
ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3d) 
 

 e   17 St Johns Street, Hythe (Application 23/11235)  

  Details: 
 
Single-storey rear extension; fenestration alterations 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Barrie Willacy (Applicant) 
A statement was read out at the meeting on behalf of Cllr Malcolm Wade 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Dowd declared a non-pecuniary interest as the local ward cllr and as a 
member of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council, which had commented on the 
application. He concluded that as he had not been involved or attended any 
meetings where the application had been discussed there were no grounds 
under common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak 
and to vote. 
 
An amended reason for refusal was noted to reflect the updated National 
Planning Policy Framework numbering.  This had been included in the 
update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
The Planning Committee acknowledged that the proposals were to a Grade 
II listed building located in a Conservation Area.  Members however 



 
PC 13 MARCH 2024 
 

 

 
6 

 

expressed the view that the proposals which were to the rear of the property 
would not be seen by the public from the road.  It was felt that the benefit to 
the current owner in this instance, would outweigh any planning harm to the 
impact on the listed building and to the conservation area. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to any conditions deemed 
appropriate. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As set out above.  The Committee agreed that suitable conditions should be 
added to the planning permission. 
 

 f   17 St Johns Street, Hythe (Application 23/11236)  

  Details: 
 
Single-storey rear extension; fenestration alterations (Application for Listed 
Building Consent) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Barrie Willacy (Applicant) 
A statement was read out at the meeting on behalf of Cllr Malcom Wade 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Dowd declared a non-pecuniary interest as the local ward cllr and as a 
member of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council, which had commented on the 
application. He concluded that as he had not been involved or attended any 
meetings where the application had been discussed there were no grounds 
under common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak 
and to vote. 
 
An amended reason for refusal was noted to reflect the updated National 
Planning Policy Framework numbering.  This had been included in the 
update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
The Planning Committee acknowledged that the proposals were to a Grade 
II listed building located in a Conservation Area.  Members however 
expressed the view that the proposals which were to the rear of the 
property, would not be seen by the public from the road.  It was felt that the 
benefit to the current owner in this instance would outweigh any planning 
harm to the impact on the listed building and to the Conservation Area. 
 
 
 



 
PC 13 MARCH 2024 
 

 

 
7 

 

Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management APPROVE listed building consent subject to conditions, 
deemed appropriate. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
Suitable conditions were agreed to be added to the listed building consent in 
order to protect the Grade II Listed Building. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


